

ARGUED JAN. 7, 2014 DECIDED APR. 14, 2014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF)	
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED)	
STATES OF AMERICA, and)	
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	Case No. 13-5252
vs.)	
)	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA,)	
and AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL)	
LTD.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF THE SEC'S CONFLICT MINERALS RULE

(RULING REQUESTED BY MAY 26, 2014)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITION.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THE QUESTION WHETHER THE RULE SHOULD BE VACATED.	9
II. APPELLANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY.	14
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A STAY.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 4, 9
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	14
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2, 4, 9
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , No. 13-5252, 2014 WL 1408274 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2014)	1, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	2, 17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8

<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5, 14
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A)(ii) & (E).....	6
REGULATIONS	
77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012)	1, 2, 6, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16
RULE	
D.C. Cir. Rule 18(a)(1).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Commissioners Daniel M. Gallagher & Michael S. Piwowar, <i>Joint Statement on the Conflict Minerals Decision</i> (Apr. 28, 2014)	4, 5, 6, 10, 16
Securities and Exchange Commission, Order Issuing Stay (May 2, 2014).....	3, 16
Press Release, Global Witness, <i>U.S. Appeals Court ruling on conflict minerals law is a partial victory, says Global Witness: Court's decision on free speech violation disappointing</i> (Apr. 15, 2014)	12
Keith F. Higgins, <i>Statement on the Effect of the Recent Court of Appeals Decision on the Conflict Minerals Rule</i> (Apr. 29, 2014)	3
Melissa J. Anderson, <i>Conflict Minerals Ruling Puts Boards in Limbo, Agenda</i> (Apr. 28, 2014).....	12, 15
